The Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands Minutes of a Regular Council meeting held Tuesday, March 19, 2024

PRESENT: Mayor Al MacNevin, Councillors: Patti Aelick, Al Boyd, Laurie Cook, Mike Erskine, William Koehler, Dawn Orr, George Williamson, and Bruce Wood.

STAFF PRESENT: David Williamson, CAO Pam Myers, Clerk

Mayor MacNevin called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Disclosure of pecuniary interest and the general nature thereof – none.

Resolution No. 62-03-2024 Moved by: A. Boyd Seconded by: G. Williamson RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands approves agenda as presented.

Carried

Resolution No. 63-03-2024 Moved by: W. Koehler Seconded by: D. Orr RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands now reads a first, second and third time and finally passes By-law 2024-08. Being a by-law to adopt the minutes of Council for the term commencing November 15, 2022 and authorizing the taking of any action therein and thereby.

Carried

Resolution No. 64-03-2024 Moved by: B. Wood Seconded by: W. Koehler RESOLVED THAT the Planning Authority of the Council of the Corporation of the Town

of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands conditionally approves the application for consent as applied for by Albert, Stephen and Paul Rolston, File Number 2024-01, subject to the following conditions;

- 1. The easement will be registered
- 2. An easement agreement will be registered on title.
- 3. Transfer of land form prepared by a solicitor and a schedule to the transfer of land form on which is set out the entire legal description of the parcel,
- 4. The applicant must deposit a Reference Plan of Survey in the Land Registry Office clearly delineating the parcels of land approved by The Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands in this decision and provide the Town Office with a copy.
- 5. Prior to final approval by the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands, the owner provide confirmation of payment of all outstanding taxes.
- 6. All outstanding fees associated with this application including a fee of \$130 for each transfer of land and advertising cost

Carried

Resolution No. 65-03-2024 Moved by: A. Boyd Seconded by: G. Williamson RESOLVED THAT the Planning Authority of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands conditionally approves the application for consent as applied for by Susan McGragh, File Number 2024-02, subject to the following conditions;

- 1. The easement will be registered
- 2. An easement agreement will be registered on title.
- 3. Transfer of land form prepared by a solicitor and a schedule to the transfer of land form on which is set out the entire legal description of the parcel,
- 4. The applicant must deposit a Reference Plan of Survey in the Land Registry Office clearly delineating the parcels of land approved by The Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands in this decision and provide the Town Office with a copy.
- 5. Prior to final approval by the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands, the owner provide confirmation of payment of all outstanding taxes.
- 6. All outstanding fees associated with this application including a fee of \$130 for each transfer of land and advertising cost

Carried

Resolution No. 66-03-2024

Moved by: M. Erskine

Seconded by: P. Aelick

RESOLVED THAT the Planning Authority of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands conditionally approves the application for consent as applied for by Mark Anderson and Candice Hall, File Number 2024-03, subject to the following conditions;

- 1. The easement will be registered on title to each lot
- 2. An easement agreement will be registered on title to each lot
- 3. The remaining 18.3m shall be added to PIN 47135-0680
- 4. Transfer of land form prepared by a solicitor and a schedule to the transfer of land form on which is set out the entire legal description of the parcel,
- 5. The applicant must deposit a Reference Plan of Survey in the Land Registry Office clearly delineating the parcels of land approved by The Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands in this decision and provide the Town Office with a copy.
- 6. Prior to final approval by the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands, the owner provide confirmation of payment of all outstanding taxes.
- 7. All outstanding fees associated with this application including a fee of \$130 for each transfer of land and advertising cost.

Carried

Resolution No. 67-03-2024 Moved by: B. Wood Seconded by: W. Koehler RESOLVED THAT the Council for the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands now reads a first, second and third time and finally passes By-law 2024-09, being a by-law to amend by-law 2018-41 by site specific zoning amendment to allow for an oversized garage up to a maximum of 40'x50' to be constructed at 136B MacDougall Street.

Carried

Resolution No. 68-03-2024

Moved by: L. Cook

Seconded by: W. Koehler

RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands supports the resolution put forward by Chatham-Kent Whereas under Ontario Regulation 391/21: Blue Box producers are fully accountable and

financially responsible for their products and packaging once they reach their end of life and are disposed of, for 'eligible' sources only;

And Whereas 'ineligible' sources which producers are not responsible for include businesses, places of worship, daycares, campgrounds, public-facing and internal areas of municipal-owned buildings, and not-for-profit organizations, such as shelters and food banks;

And Whereas should a municipality continue to provide services to the 'ineligible' sources, the municipality will be required to oversee the collection, transportation, and processing of the recycling, assuming 100% of the costs;

Be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent hereby request that the province amend Ontario Regulation 391/21: Blue Box so that producers are responsible for the end-of-life management of recycling products from all sources;

And further that Council hereby request the support of all Ontario Municipalities; 2 And further that this resolution be forwarded to the Honourable Doug Ford, Premier of Ontario, the Honourable Andrea Khanjin, Minister of the Environment, Conservation, and Parks, Local MPP all Ontario Municipalities

Carried

Resolution No.69-03-2024 Moved by: M. Erskine Seconded by: P. Aelick RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands does now adjourn at 7:48 pm.

Carried

Page 3

The Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands Minutes of Council

Page 4

Al MacNevin, Mayor

Pam Myers, Clerk